incomes of Fadama users thus contributing to poverty reduction, improve food security and

achieve the key objective of the Millennium Development Goal of eradicating extreme hunger

and poverty. In Benue State, the Fadama III project covered twenty (20) Local Government

Areas and funded One hundred and fifty two (152) Fadama Community Associations. It also

funded one thousand eight hundred and fifty seven (1857) Fadama User Groups across the state.

Since independence, the government has embarked on so many policies and programmes to

boost agriculture and so much money has been spent on these programmes yet majority of these

projects folded up once funds were not forth coming from the donor agencies.

[...]

3 2011 56,400,000.00 - 56,400,000.00

4 2012 56,400,000.00 - 56,400,000.00

5 2013 56,400,000.00 - 56,400,000.00

Total 282,000,000.00 65,000,000.00 217,000,000.00
Source: Benue State Fadama III Coordinating Office (2013b)

Information in Table 4.4 shows that out of two hundred and eighty two million naira

(N282,000,000.00) budgeted for Fadama III project as State Government counterpart fund, only

sixty five million naira (N65,000,000.00) representing 23% was paid by the State Government

leaving a shortfall of two hundred and seventeen million naira (N217,000,000.00) representing

77% of the budget. This shortfall in counterpart funds from the State Government had negative

impact on project implementation as only one out of the three projects earmarked for

implementation in the local development plans was implemented.

[...]

4 2012 40,000,000.00 - 40,000,000.00

5 2013 40,000,000.00 - 40,000,000.00

Total 200,000,000.00 120,000,000.00 80,000,000.00
Source: Benue State Fadama III Coordinating Office (2013b)

Out of two hundred million naira (N200,000,000.00) budgeted for Fadama III project, only One

hundred and twenty million naira (N120,000,000.00) representing 60% of the budget was

contributed by participating Local Governments, leaving a shortfall of eighty million naira

(N80,000,000.00) representing 40% of the budget. The inability to fully pay up counterpart funds

by Local Government Areas also could have resulted in the partial implementation of the